Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

1. The most recent Winning Bid and evaluation notes including Appendices for the SOCIAL HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE contract.

2. The most recent Winning Bid and evaluation notes including Appendices for the MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL contract.

These contracts are currently up for renewal, please find the OJEU Prior Information Notice (PIN) attached and the link to the Contracts Finder Advert is below.
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/2c99263b-63c1-4b94-9684-50518befc142?p=@8=UFQxUlRRPT0=NjJNT0 (expired but accessible)

Therefore, we have determined that the release of this information submitted by the awarded company for this contract would likely prejudice the commercial interests of both the Council and the company providing the service at this time. 

This information is therefore exempt from disclosure by virtue of section 43(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, Commercial Interests. 

Under section 43(2), information is exempt if its disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure made under the Act must be considered)  would, or would be likely to, prejudice commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it). 

Section 43 is a qualified exemption and the Council are obliged to apply the public interest test.
Public Interest Test

Factors favouring disclosure: 

Where public resources are being used, there is public interest in accountability and justification. One of the underlying principles of the Act is the need to be open and transparent and it can be argued that disclosure of how other organisations would propose engaging with the Council to deliver a service could support this.

Factors favouring non-disclosure:

The information within tenders is commercially sensitive and would be useful to rivals within a competitive environment. Disclosure would harm the commercial interests of the Council and its suppliers, as well as undermining the professional relationship between suppliers and the Council. 
Likelihood of harm:

Disclosure of bids, winning or otherwise, would reveal information which would be used by competitors in an effort to undermine the current supplier.  Where a rival company used such information to their advantage and in order to gain a contract over the current supplier this would damage the commercial interests of the Council’s current supplier. Other suppliers in similar procurement activities, which the Council carries out regularly, would also be less willing to engage with the Council, leading to less choice and higher costs to the Council. Any actionable breach of confidence in response to the disclosure of commercially sensitive parts of a bid may lead to costly civil action being taken against the Council which is clearly not the best use of public funds.

Balance test:

The disclosure of information under the FOIA, and therefore into the public domain, would harm the commercial interests of both Leicester City Council and its suppliers and those making submissions. This would be more costly to the Council both in terms of financial costs relating to any possible civil proceedings and in terms of reputation than any future savings that could be made by disclosing the information. Any unnecessary additional strain that this would cause to the public purse would not be in the public interest.
In addition, there is an expectation by suppliers that the Council will not reveal their bids. Companies spend a great deal of time and money putting together bids and supply them with an expectation of confidentiality. The information has the necessary quality of confidence to put the Council at risk of an actionable breach of confidence. Were the Council to make such a disclosure it could jeopardise not only the trust and confidence between Council and its suppliers for these services, but also for all other suppliers and for future contract negotiations as this sort of procurement activity is undertaken by the Council regularly. The information is therefore exempt from disclosure by virtue of section 41(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, Information Provided in Confidence.

Section 41 is an absolute exemption and the Council is not obliged to apply the public interest test.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

